A llendale

CHARTER TOWNSHIP

“‘Where community is more than just a concept!”

Agenda for the
Allendale Charter Township Board Meeting
Monday, February 26, 2024, 6:00pm

Meeting will be held in the FIRE STATION Training Room:
6660 Lake Michigan Drive, Next door to the Township Hall

Members Present:
Members Absent:
Guests Present:

Meeting called to order
= |nvocation given by Bruce Zeinstra
= Pledge of Allegiance
= Approve Agenda
= Consent Agenda
o Approval of the February 12, 2024, Regular Board Meeting Minutes
o Bills
o Interim Bills
= Forinformation
o February 5, 2024, Planning Commission Meeting Minutes
= Public Hearings
o Allendale Crossings Planned Unit Development Amendment: Jiffy Lube
= Public Comments
= Guest Speakers
= Action Items
o Emerald Springs Final Preliminary Plat Approval
o Parks & Recreation Bylaws
= Discussion Items
o Resolution 2024-xx: Allendale Crossings Planned Unit Development Amendment
= Public Comments
= Board Comments
=  Future Agenda Items
= Adjournment

Our Wi-Fi connection may be used to access the Board Information Packet:

. Account: ACT_Guest
. Password: ACTguest
. File location: www.allendale-twp.org = Agendas and Minutes > Agendas: Township Board
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BOT 24-016

BOT 24-017

PROPOSED
PROCEEDINGS OF THE ALLENDALE
TOWNSHIP BOARD OF TRUSTEES
FEBRUARY SESSION 1% DAY

The Allendale Township Board of Trustees met at the Allendale Township Auditorium,
located at 6676 Lake Michigan Drive, on Monday, February 12, 2024, at 6:00 p.m. and was
called to order at 6:00 p.m. by Mr. Elenbaas.

Present at Roll Call: Mr. Zeinstra; Ms. Hansen; Ms. Schuitema; Mr. Vander Wall; Ms.
Kraker; and Mr. Elenbaas. (6)

Absent at Roll Call: Mr. Smit (1)

Staff and Guests Present: Bob Sullivan, Legal Counsel; Sgt. Cal Keuning, Sheriff’s
Department; Abby Black, Library Director; Chief Mike Keefe, Fire Department; Chad
Doornbos, Public Utilities Superintendent; Brant Mercer, Fleis & VandenBrink; and
Sarah Matwiejczyk.

Ms. Kraker pronounced the invocation.

Mr. Elenbaas led in the Pledge of Allegiance to the Flag of the United States of America.

Mr. Zeinstra moved to approve the agenda of today with the following correction:
December Sheriff’s Department Monthly Report should read January Sheriff’s
Department Monthly Report. The motion passed.

Mr. Vander Wall moved to approve the following Consent Resolutions:

1. To approve the Minutes of the January 22, 2024, Board of Trustees meeting as
presented.

2. To approve the general claims in the amount of $732,729.45 and interim payments of
$950,955.26, as presented by the summary report for February 12, 2024.

The motion passed.

Items Received for Information
1. Planning Commission January 15, 2024, Meeting Minutes.
2. January Sheriff's Department Monthly Report.
3. January Fire Department Monthly Report.
4. Notice of Hire: Public Utilities Operator, Michael Carey at a wage of $24.50 per
hour.

Public Hearings- None
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BOT 24-018

BOT 24-019

BOT 24-020

BOT 24-021

BOT 24-022

BOT 24-023

BOT 24-024

BOT 24-025

Public Comments
Comments were received from:
Sarah Matwiejczyk, Jenison

Mr. Elenbaas moved to close public comment. The motion passed.

Guest Speakers
Abby Black, Library Director, introduced herself to the board and provided a brief

overview of the proposed library website proposals.

Action Items

Ms. Kraker moved to approve and authorize the Clerk and/or Supervisor to sign the
website design project contract with Library Market, after corporate counsel has reviewed
and deemed satisfactory, for an initial cost of $15,000.00, and an annual maintenance cost
of $2,000.00. The motion passed.

Mr. Vander Wall moved to approve the Public Utility Operator | and Il Job Descriptions as
presented. The motion passed.

Ms. Schuitema left the meeting at 6:30 p.m.

Ms. Kraker moved to approve the Design Engineering Proposal from Fleis & VandenBrink
for the Watermain North Loop and South Connector for a fee of $270,000.00, and to
authorize the appropriate township representatives to sign the agreement. The motion
passed.

Mr. Zeinstra moved to approve the Design Engineering Proposal from Fleis & VandenBrink
for the Pierce St./56™ Avenue Lift Station and Surrounding Sanitary Sewer Improvements
for a fee of $300,000.00, and to authorize the appropriate township representatives to
sign the agreement. The motion passed.

Mr. Vander Wall moved to approve the Design Engineering Proposal from Fleis &
VandenBrink for the Sewer Master Plan Update for a fee of $47,000.00, and to authorize
the appropriate township representatives to sign the agreement. The motion passed.

Ms. Hansen moved to approve and authorize the Clerk and/or Supervisor to sign
Resolution 2024-04: Emergency Management Resolution; a resolution providing for the
mitigation, preparedness, response and recovery from natural and human made disaster
within the township by being part of the Ottawa County emergency management
program, appointing the Townships Emergency Management Coordinator, Director, and
Liaison; defining powers, duties, and rights; and establishing an effective date. The motion
passed.

Mr. Vander Wall moved to approve and authorize the Clerk and/or Supervisor and
appropriate township representatives to sign the Memorandum of Understanding for the
Emergency Response Command Vehicle between Grand Valley State University and
Allendale Fire Department. The motion passed.

Page 2 of 3



Discussion Items
1. Chief Mike Keefe, Fire Department, provided some department updates to the

board. He highlighted several accomplishments of his team members. He
indicated that the annual Fire Department year-end report will be presented to
the board in an upcoming meeting. He reminded the board that the fire
department has several smoke detectors available to the community at no cost.

The fire department will also install them at no cost.

Several board members had questions and comments.

Public Comments- None

BOT 24-026 Mr. Elenbaas moved to close public comment. The motion passed.

Board Comments
Mr. Elenbaas informed the board the agreement for rental facilities is being reviewed
and some updates may be coming soon.

Ms. Kraker informed the board that there are several historic books in the Knowlton
House Museum, and she suggested that they be relocated to the library. She also
stated that she likes the new township logo.

Ms. Hansen reminded the board that early voting for Ottawa County will begin
Saturday, February 17, 2024. She also stated that a website update/presentation will

be coming soon.

BOT 24-027 Mr. Vander Wall moved to adjourn the meeting at 7:04 p.m. The motion passed.

Jody L. Hansen, Clerk Adam Elenbaas, Supervisor
Of the Township of Allendale Of the Township of Allendale
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02/20/2024 03:27 PM INVOICE GL DISTRIBUTION REPORT FOR ALLENDALE CHARTER TOWNSHIP Page: 1/6

User: DENISE EXP CHECK RUN DATES 02/14/2024 - 02/27/2024
DB: ALLENDALE UNJOURNALIZED
OPEN
GL Number GL Desc Vendor Invoilce Description Amount Check #

Fund 101 General Fund
Dept 000.000 REVENUE

101-000.000-222.000 Due To County OTTAWA COUNTY TREASURER DOG LICENSES - JANUARY 126.00
101-000.000~222.000 Due To County OTTAWA COUNTY TREASURER MOBILE HOMES TAX - JANUARY 256.00
101-000.000-225.000 Due To Schools OTTAWA COUNTY TREASURER MOBILE HOMES TAX -~ JANUARY 1,024.00
101-000.000~-284.224 STATION 45-2022 SLU STATION 45 INC RNJ INVESTMENTS ENHANCEMENT PROJECT (251.50)
Total For Dept 000.000 REVENUE 1,154.50
Dept 101.000 Township Board
101-101.000-721.000~-DUESXX PROFESSIONAL DEVELOPMENT ALLENDALE AREA CHAMBER O 2024 MEMBERSHIP INVESTMENT - TOWNSHIP 180.84
Total For Dept 101.000 Township Board 180.84
Dept 191.000 FINANCE/ACCT
101-181.000-721.000-SEMINA PROFESSIONAL DEVELOPMENT CARDMEMBER SERVICE CREDIT CARD CHARGES - JANUARY 27.00
101-191.000~955.000 Miscellaneous REHMANN TECHNOLOGY SOLUT SETUP NEW FINANCE COMPUTER 1,155.00
Total For Dept 191.000 FINANCE/ACCT 1,182.00
Dept 208.000 EMPLOYEE INSURANCES
101-209.000~720.000-HEALTH EMPLOYERS HEALTH INSURANCE PRIORITY HEALTH HEALTH INSURANCE - MARCH 19,291.11
Total For Dept 209.000 EMPLOYEE INSURANCES 19,291.11
Dept 247.000 BOARD OF REVIEW
101-247.000~-721.000~SEMINA PROFESSIONAL DEVELOPMENT CARDMEMBER SERVICE CREDIT CARD CHARGES -~ JANUARY 64.00
Total For Dept 247.000 BOARD OF REVIEW 64.00
Dept 248.000 ADMINISTRATION
101-248.000~-732.000 SUPPLIES AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES ELECTRIC SPACE HEATER FOR BATHROOM 53.8%
101-248.000-732.000 SUPPLIES AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES INDEX CARDS;HOLE PUNCH;TONER; NOTEBOOK 161.88
101-248.000~732.000 SUPPLIES AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES STORAGE BINS 44.99
101-248.0006~-732.000 SUPPLIES AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES PENS; FLAG; DYMO 16.10
101-248.000-732.000 SUPPLIES AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES OFFICE SUPPLIES 358.87
101-248.000-732.000 SUPPLIES AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES LAMINATOR & LAMINATOR PAPER 73.88
101-248.000-802.000 Contracted Services WEST MICHIGAN DOCUMENT S SECURE SHREDDING SERVICE @ 02/14/24 110.00
101-248.000-802.000~-ITMONT Contracted Services REHMANN TECHNOLOGY SOLUT VPN SECURITY - 2024 60.00
101-248.000~900.000 PRINTING, PUBLISHING, & POSTAGE CARDMEMBER SERVICE CREDIT CARD CHARGES - JANUARY 14.00
101-248.000~-955.000 Miscellaneous CARDMEMBER SERVICE CREDIT CARD CHARGES - JANUARY 5,164.97
Total For Dept 248.000 ADMINISTRATICN 6,058.79
Dept 257.000 ASSESSOR
101-257.000~721.000-SEMINA PROFESSIONAL DEVELOPMENT CARDMEMBER SERVICE CREDIT CARD CHARGES - JANUARY 52.00
Total For Dept 257.000 ASSESSOR 52.00
Dept 262.000 ELECTIONS
101-262.000~-732.000 SUPPLIES AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES PENS; FLAG; DYMO 395.99
101-262.000-732.000 SUPPLIES AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES ADDRESS LABELS 63.88
101-262.000-732.000 SUPPLIES AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES NAME TAG SUPPLIES 60.77
101-262.000~732.000 SUPPLIES AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES CARDSTOCK 12.99
101-262.000-732.000 SUPPLIES ELECTION SOURCE ELECTION BAGS 18.66
101-262.000-900.000 PRINTING, PUBLISHING, & POSTAGE KCI (KENT COMMUNICATIONS BALLOT POSTAGE 46.87
101-262.000~-300.000 PRINTING, PUBLISHING, & POSTAGE KCI (KENT COMMUNICATIONS BALLOT POSTAGE 33.56
101-262.000~900.000 PRINTING, PUBLISHING, & POSTAGE PACK ROOM LLC ELECTION SIGNS 200.00
Total For Dept 262.000 ELECTIONS 832.72

Dept 265.000 BUILDING & GROUNDS
101-265.000-802.000 Contracted Services CINTAS CORPORATION #301 CONTRACT / UNIFORMS - JANUARY 256.57



02/20/2024 03:27 PM INVOICE GL DISTRIBUTION REPORT FOR ALLENDALE CHARTER TOWNSHIP Page: 2/6
User: DENISE EXP CHECK RUN DATES 02/14/2024 - 02/27/2024
DB: ALLENDALE UNJOURNALIZED
OPEN
GL Number GL Desc Vendor Invoice Description Amount
fund 101 General Fund
Dept 265.000 BUILDING & GROUNDS
101-265.000-863.000 FUEL CARDMEMBER SERVICE CREDIT CARD CHARGES - JANUARY 53.20
101-265.000-926.000-HEATFU UTILITIES DTE ENERGY HEATING FUEL USAGE - FEBRUARY 1,594.46
101-265.000-930.000 Maintenance CARDMEMBER SERVICE CREDIT CARD CHARGES - JANUARY 29.99
101-265.000-930.000-TRUCKT Maintenance AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES CALTRIC STARTER MOTOR 119.00
101-265.000-930.000-TRUCKT Maintenance CARDMEMBER SERVICE CREDIT CARD CHARGES — JANUARY 21.66
101-265.000-930.000-TRUCKT Maintenance CARDMEMBER SERVICE CREDIT CARD CHARGES - JANUARY 37.44
101-265.000-930.000~-TRUCKT Maintenance NAPA - GENUINE PARTS COM MATNTENANCE SUPPLIES 252.97
Total For Dept 265.000 BUILDING & GROUNDS 2,365.29
Dept 266.000 ATTORNEY
101-266.000-802.000 Contracted Services SCHOLTEN FANT ATTORNEY SERVICES — JANUARY 4,135.00
101-266.000-802.010 Contracted Services P.C. SCHOLTEN FANT ATTORNEY SERVICES - JANUARY 30.00
101-266.000-802.025 CONTRACTED SERVICES-TAX TRIBUNA SCHOLTEN FANT ALDEN GV OWNER / WEST 48 2023 TAX APP 807.50
Total For Dept 266.000 ATTORNEY 5,072.50
Dept 270.000 HUMAN RESOURCES
101-270.000-721.000-DUESXX PROFESSIONAL DEVELOPMENT CARDMEMBER SERVICE CREDIT CARD CHARGES - JANUARY 350.00
101-270.000-802.000-RECRUI Contracted Services CARDMEMBER SERVICE CREDIT CARD CHARGES - JANUARY 500.90
101-270.000-802.000-RECRUI Contracted Services CARDMEMBER SERVICE CREDIT CARD CHARGES - JANUARY 377.21
Total For Dept 270.000 HUMAN RESOURCES 1,228.11
Dept 336.000 FIRE DEPT
101-336.000-802.000 Contracted Services CINTAS CORPORATION #301 CONTRACT / UNIFORMS — JANUARY 69.12
101-336.000~802.000 Contracted Services COREWELL HEALTH WEST OCC FIREFIGHTER - PHYSICAL 490.00
101-336.000~-926.000-HEATFU UTILITIES DTE ENERGY HEATING FUEL USAGE - FEBRUARY 1,144.16
101-336.000-930.000 Maintenance GERRIT'S APPLIANCE, INC. SERVICE REPAIR -~ COMMERCIAL WASHER 209.10
Total For Dept 336.000 FIRE DEPT 1,912.38
Dept 448.000 STREET LIGHTS
101-448.000-920.000 Electricity BILL PAYMENT CENTER ELECTRIC USAGE - FEBRUARY 24.00
Total For Dept 448.000 STREET LIGHTS 24.00
Dept 449.000 HIGHWAY-M45
101-449.000-926.000-ELECTR UTILITIES BILL PAYMENT CENTER ELECTRIC USAGE - FEBRUARY 47.21
101-449.000-955.000 Miscellaneous CARDMEMBER SERVICE CREDIT CARD CHARGES - JANUARY 114.20
Total For Dept 449.000 HIGHWAY-M45 161.41
Dept 672.000 LIFELONG LEARNERS
101-672.000-860.000 MILEAGE NATASHA SHEPARD MILEAGE REIMBURSEMENT 24.79
Total For Dept 672.000 LIFELONG LEARNERS 24.79
Dept 751.000 RECREATION AND PARKS
101-751.000-802.000 Contracted Services PATTEN MONUMENT COMPANY  VETERAN'S MEMORIAL BRICKS 1,200.00
Total For Dept 751.000 RECREATION AND PARKS 1,200.00
Dept 790.000 LIBRARY
101-790.000-721.000-DUESXX PROFESSIONAL DEVELOPMENT ALLENDALE AREA CHAMBER O 2024 MEMBERSHIP INVESTMENT - LIBRARY 125.00
101-790.000-721.000-DUESXX PROFESSIONAL DEVELOPMENT MICHIGAN LIBRARY ASSOCIA MEMBERSHIP & ADVOCACY DAY REGISTRATIO 85.00
101-790.000~721.000-SEMINA PROFESSIONAL DEVELOPMENT MICHIGAN LIBRARY ASSOCIA MEMBERSHIP & ADVOCACY DAY REGISTRATIO 25.00
101-790.000-732.000-AVMATE SUPPLIES MICROMARKETING LLC AUDIOBOOK COLLECTION 48.49
101-790.000-732.000-AVMATE SUPPLIES MIDWEST TAPE LLC CHILD DVD §.22
101-790.000-732.000-AVMATE SUPPLIES MIDWEST TAPE LLC DVD COLLECTION 68.91
101-790.000-732.000-BOOKSX SUPPLIES AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES  ADULT BOOK COLLECTION 29.97
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User: DENISE EXP CHECK RUN DATES 02/14/2024 - 02/27/2024
DB: ALLENDALE UNJOURNALIZED
OPEN
GL Number GL Desc Vendor Invoice Description Amount Check #

Fund 101 General Fund
Dept 790.000 LIBRARY

101-790.000-732.000-BOOKSX SUPPLIES BAKER & TAYLOR BOOKS LLC ADULT COLLECTION 114.47
101-780.000-732.000-BOOKSX SUPPLIES BAKER & TAYLOR BOCKS LLC ADULT COLLECTION 355.70
101-780.000-~732.000-BOCKSX SUPPLIES BAKER & TAYLOR BOOKS LLC ADULT COLLECTION 54.91
101-790.000-732.000-BOOKSX SUPPLIES BAKER & TAYLOR BOOKS LLC ADULT COLLECTION 99.27
101-790.000~-732.000~BOOKSX SUPPLIES CENTER POINT LARGE PRINT LARGE PRINT COLLECTION 190.56
101-790.000-732.000~-BOOKSX SUPPLIES GALE/CENGAGE LEARNING IN LARGE PRINT COLLECTION 95.97
101-720.000-732.000~-BOOKSX SUPPLIES GALE/CENGAGE LEARNING IN BOOKS 20.24
101-780.000~732.000-BOOKSX SUPPLIES THE GRAND RAPIDS PRESS SUBSCRIPTION RENEWAL - 12 WEEKS 126.83
101~720.000-732.000~CHILDB SUPPLIES BAKER & TAYLOR BOOCKS LLC YOUTH COLLECTION 116.68
101-780.000~732.000~CHILDB SUPPLIES BAKER & TAYLOR BOOKS LLC CHILDREN'S COLLECTION 405.20
101-790.000~732.000-GENSUP SUPPLIES AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES PAPERBACK BOOK PROTECTOR 34.29
101-790.000-732.000~-GENSUP SUPPLIES AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES RECEIPT PRINTER PAPER ROLLS 69.95
101-790.000~732.000~-GENSUP SUPPLIES AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES CASE FOR HOT SPOT 11.95
101-790.000-802.000 Contracted Services DOMAIN NETWORKS ANNUAL DOMAIN FEE FOR WEBSITE 289.00
101-790.000~-802.000-AQUARI Contracted Services AQUA BLUE AQUARIUM SOLUT AQUARIUM MAINTENANCE - JANUARY 75.00
101-790.000-802.000-COLLEC Contracted Services UNIQUE MANAGEMENT SERVIC PLACEMENTS 59.10
101-790.000-802.000-COPIER Contracted Services OFFICE MACHINES COMPANY COPY MACHINE CONTRACT - FEBRUARY 78.58
101-790.000~802.000~-ITMONT Contracted Services NICHQLAS HEIMLER I/T CONSULTING SERVICES 195.00
101-790.000~-807.000-ADULTP COMMUNITY PROGRAMS AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES MOM'S GROUP SUPPLIES 9.99
101~790.000-807.000-SUMMER COMMUNITY PROGRAMS ACP ENTERTAINMENT INC SUMMER READING PRESENTER @ 06/25/24 - 200.00
101-~790.000~807.000~YOUTHP COMMUNITY PROGRAMS AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES YOUTH PROGRAM SUPPLIES 2.54
101~790.000~-807.000~YOUTHP COMMUNITY PROGRAMS AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES YOUTH PROGRAM SUPPLIES 14.69
101-790.000~807.000~YOUTHP COMMUNITY PROGRAMS AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES TRY IT TUESDAY SUPPLIES 26.46
101-790.000-926.000~ELECTR UTILITIES CONSUMERS ENERGY ELECTRIC USAGE - FEBRUARY 527.42
101-790.000-926.000~-HEATFU UTILITIES DTE ENERGY HEATING FUEL USAGE - FEBRUARY 329.20
101-7980.000-955.000 Miscellaneous AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES CREDIT MEMO / EARLY LEARNING SPACE (29.98)

Total For Dept 790.000 LIBRARY 3,863.62

Total For Fund 101 General Fund 44,668.06

Fund 252 RENTAL ADMINISTRATION
Dept 371.000 INSPECTION DEPARTMENT

252-371.000-720.000~HEALTH EMPLOYERS HEALTH INSURANCE PRIORITY HEALTH HEALTH INSURANCE - MARCH 1,811.31
Total For Dept 371.000 INSPECTION DEPARTMENT 1,811.31
Total For Fund 252 RENTAL ADMINISTRATION 1,811.31

Fund 494 Dda Development Fund
Dept 248.000 ADMINISTRATION

494-248.000~971.046~-STATIO PROPERTY ENHANCEMENT PROGRAM STATION 45 INC RNJ INVESTMENTS ENHANCEMENT PROJECT 19,774.22

494-248.000~-971.060 Property Purchased SCHOLTEN FANT ATTORNEY SERVICES - JANUARY 1,755.00
Total For Dept 248.000 ADMINISTRATION 21,529.22

Dept 266.000 ATTORNEY

494-266.000~802.000 Contracted Services DICKINSON WRIGHT PLLC ATTORNEY SERVICES -~ JANUARY 69.00
Total For Dept 266.000 ATTORNEY 69.00
Total For Fund 494 Dda Development Fund 21,598.22

Fund 582 Water & Sewer
Dept 000.000 REVENUE
592~000.000~-266.000 WAGE GARNISHMENT PAYABLE ILLINOIS STATE DISBURSEM CHILD SUPPORT DISBURSEMENT 230.77

Total For Dept 000.000 REVENUE 230.77
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User: DENISE

INVOICE GL DISTRIBUTION REPORT FOR ALLENDALE CHARTER TOWNSHIP
EXP CHECK RUN DATES 02/14/2024 - 02/27/2024

DB: ALLENDALE UNJOURNALIZED
OPEN

GL Number GL Desc Vendor Invoice Description Amount Check #
Fund 582 Water & Sewer
Dept 248.000 ADMINISTRATION
592-248.000-802.000~-ITMONT Contracted Services REHMANN TECHNQLOGY SOLUT VPN SECURITY - 2024 39.99

Total For Dept 248.000 ADMINISTRATION 39.99
Dept 536.000 WATER
582~536.000-720.000~-HEALTH EMPLOYERS HEALTH INSURANCE PRIORITY HEALTH HEALTH INSURANCE - MARCH 9,197.78
592-536.000~721.000-DUESXX PROFESSIONAL DEVELOPMENT GARY NESTLE II WADCON/JOINT EXPO & LICENSES RENEWAL 95.00
582-536.000-721.000~-SEMINA PROFESSIONAL DEVELOPMENT GARRY SCHOLTEN EVENT PARKING REIMBURSEMENT 10.00
592-536.000-721.000~-SEMINA PROFESSIONAL DEVELOPMENT RYAN VANDERPLOEG MPST FALL SEMINAR REGISTRATION REIMBU 387.50
592-536.000~732.000~GENSUP SUPPLIES AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES CONTRACTOR TRASH BAGS 49.97
592-~536.000-732.000-GENSUP SUPPLIES FAMILY FARM & HOME INC FIRE EXTINGUISHER 23.99
592-536.000-732.000~-METERS SUPPLIES ETNA SUPPLY COMPANY BRASS NIPPLES 460.80
592-536.000~732.000-0FFICE SUPPLIES AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES SCOTCH TAPE & EXTERNAL HARD DRIVE 22.88
592-536.000~732.000-0FFICE SUPPLIES AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES DOCKING STATION €5.00
592-536.000-732.000-0FFICE SUPPLIES AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES DISPLAY CABLE 7.99
592-536.000-732.000~0OFFICE SUPPLIES AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES MOUSE PAD; SPEAKERS & ADAPTER 32.49
592-536.000~-732.000~-0FFICE SUPPLIES AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES SURGE PROTECTOR & BACKUP CAMERA 10.00
592-536.000-732.000~SAFESU SUPPLIES AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES EYEWASH SOLUTION 15.99
592-536.000-733.000 WATER COST OTTAWA COUNTY PUBLIC UTI WATER USE / SYSTEM MAINTENANCE -~ JANU 82,898.45
592-536.000~802.000-MULTIP Contracted Services CINTAS CORPORATION #301 CONTRACT / UNIFORMS - JANUARY 242.17
5982~536.000-802.000-MULTIP Contracted Services SECURALARM LLC NEW ID BADGE 87.01
592-536.000-802.000~MULTIP Contracted Services WEST MICHIGAN DOCUMENT S SECURE SHREDDING SERVICE @ 02/14/24 @ 25.00
592~-536.000~926.000~ELECTR UTILITIES BILL PAYMENT CENTER ELECTRIC USAGE - FEBRUARY 167.46